

No. 22-0909

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2022

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,
ELANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC. RESPONDENT.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TEAM NUMBER 41

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION viii

RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 4

I. The United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit Erred by Holding Non-Consensual Third-Party Releases in Chapter 11 Plans are Permissible 4

A. Allowing bankruptcy judges to authorize non-consensual third-party releases threatens due process and stretches the bankruptcy courts jurisdictional bounds far beyond their limit 5

B. The Thirteenth Circuit incorrectly held that the bankruptcy code grants authority for bankruptcy courts to release third-party non-debtors 7

1. The Circuit Courts that recognize non-consensual third-party releases do so in a non-uniform and theoretical sense 8

2. The speculative authority to grant non-consensual third-party releases is not supported by the text of §§ 105 and 1123 10

3. Allowing the Bankruptcy Courts the authority to authorize non-consensual releases of third-party claims runs the risk of creating absurd results 11

C. The Bankruptcy Code expressly states only Debtors are entitled to a bankruptcy discharge 12

1.	Allowing the Bankruptcy Courts the authority to authorize non-consensual releases of third-party claims runs the risk of creating absurd results	11
2.	The Bankruptcy Code expressly states only debtors are entitled to a bankruptcy discharge	12
II.	The United States Court of Appeals for the Thirteenth Circuit Erred in Holding that the § 523(a) Exceptions to Discharge Apply Only to Individual Debtors in Cases Where a Non-Consensual Plan is Confirmed Under Subchapter V	15
A.	The text of § 1192(2) warrants the application of the discharge exceptions in § 523(a) to both corporate and individual debtors under Subchapter V	17
1.	The plain language of § 1192(2) provides that debts of the kind specified in § 523(a) except Subchapter V corporate debtors from discharge	17
2.	The Thirteenth Circuit erroneously relied on incorrect interpretations of §§ 1192 and 523(a)	20
B.	This Court should read Subchapter V similarly to Chapter 12 of the Bankruptcy Code and hold the discharge exceptions applicable to corporate debtors	23
C.	The purpose and policy behind Subchapter V’s enactment further support holding the discharge exceptions apply to corporate debtors ..	25
1.	Given Subchapter V’s elimination of the Absolute Priority Rule, applying the discharge exceptions to corporate debtors in a Subchapter V case is the most fair and equitable choice	25
2.	The Thirteenth Circuit’s Interpretation of § 1192(2) will wrongly incentivize corporate debtors to pursue non-consensual plans	27
	CONCLUSION	29
	APPENDIX	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	5
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	23
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	13
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017).....	12
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012).....	23
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	26
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1985)	23
<i>Nw. Bank Worthington v. Ahler</i> , 485 U.S. 197 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, 558 (1988)	4
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	19, 20
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterp., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	13, 17

Federal Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Off. Unsecured Creditors’ Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber Co.)</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging, LLC)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Class Five Nev. Claimants v. Dow Corning Corp. (In re Dow Corning Corp.)</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> <i>(In re Metromedia Fiber Network Inc.)</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>FDIC v. Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992)	10, 11
<i>Gillman v. Continental Airlines (In re Continental Airlines)</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>In re Combustion Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	9

In re Specialty Equip. Cos., Inc., 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 9, 10

Lansing Diversified Props. II v. First Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Tulsa
(In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc), 922 F.2d 595 (10th Cir. 1990) 14

Nat’l Heritage Found., Inc. v. Highbourne Found, Inc., 760 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2014) 8, 9

New England Dairies, Inc. v. Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.
(In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.), 351 F. 3d 86 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 11

Resorts Int’l v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss), 67 F.3d 1394 (3d. Cir. 1995)..... 14

SE Prop. Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surveying
(In re Seaside Eng’g & Surveying), 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 8, 9

United States v. Sutton, 786 F.2d 2305 (5th Cir. 1986)..... 10

District Court Cases

In re Purdue Pharma, L.P., 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) 12

Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Group, Inc., 636 B.R. 641 (E.D.V.A. 2022) 6

Bankruptcy Court Cases

Avion Funding, LLC v. GFS Indus., LLC (In re GFS Indus., LLC
(In re GFS Indus., LLC), 2022 WL 16858009 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022) 20

Cantwell-Cleary Co., Inc. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC),
 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021), *rev’d* 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022) 20

Gaske v. Satellite Rest., Inc. v. Crabcake Factory USA
(In re Satellite Rest., Inc.), 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) 20, 21

In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc., 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 5

In re Digital Impact, Inc., 223 B.R. 1 (Bankr. N.D. Okla. 1998)..... 5, 6

In re Trepetin, 617 B.R. 841, 848 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020)..... 23

Jennings v. Lapeer Aviation, Inc. (In re Lapeer Aviation, Inc.), 2022 WL 1110072
(Bankr. E.D. Mich. Apr. 13, 2022)..... 20

New Venture P’ship. v. JRB Consol., Inc. (In re JRB Consol., Inc.), 188 B.R. 373
(Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)..... 23, 24

Sw. Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Farms, Inc.),
 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 1396 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009) 23, 24

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV § 1 5

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105(a) viii, 10
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) viii
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(1)–(19) 18
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)–(B) 28
 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) viii, 13
 11 U.S.C. § 524(g) 13
 11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii) 14
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) viii, ix, 11
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) ix, 11
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8) 25
 11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii) 26
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(2) 18, 21
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6) 22, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)(A) 21, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)(B) 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1181 16, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1181(c) 16, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1182(1) 15
 11 U.S.C. § 1183(b)(7) 27, 28
 11 U.S.C. § 1191(a) 16, 25
 11 U.S.C. § 1191(b) 25, 26
 11 U.S.C. § 1192 16
 11 U.S.C. § 1192(2) ix, 18, 23

11 U.S.C. § 1228(a).....	23
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(2)	23
28 U.S.C. §1334	6

Other Authorities

2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 105.01[1] (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)...	11
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1192.02 (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.)	21, 26, 27
Dorothy Coco, <i>Third Party Bankruptcy Releases: An Analysis of Consent Through the Lenses of Due Process and Contract Law</i> , 88 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 231 (2019).....	6
<i>Kind</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/kind (last visited Jan. 16, 2022).....	18
New Hampshire Public Radio, <i>Patrick Radden Keefe on Opioids and the Sackler Family</i> , NHPR, at 1:23 (Jan. 18, 2023), https://www.nhpr.org/nh-news/2023-01-18/patrick-radden-keefe-on-opioids-and-the-sackler-family	12
Ralph R. Mabey & Peter A. Zisser, <i>Improving Treatment of Future Claims: The Unfinished Business Left by the Manville Amendments</i> , 69 <i>Am. Bankr. L.J.</i> 487, 498–99 (1995)	14
Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019, 116 H. Rpt. 171	15
Small Business Reorganization Act (SBRA) of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-54, 133 Stat. 1079	15
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Executive Office for U.S. Trustees, <i>Handbook for Small Business Chapter 11 Subchapter V Trustees</i> 1-1 (2020).....	27
